
BOUSE BILL NO . 664: A. Druggists required to have permit 
onl y for selling ethyl alcohol or 
wine . 

B. Doctors not required to have permi t. 

July 26, 1933 

Hon. Robert L. Hood, 
County Clerk 
Jackson County 
Kansas City, Missouri 

Dear Sir: 

This department acknowledges receipt of your request 
f or an opinion which is as follows: 

"Will you please render an opinion on 
House Bill No. 664 r elative to Doctors 
and Druggists. 

Heretofore the Doctors have been paying 
the sum of 2.00 per years fer a pennit 
gran ted them by the County Court. The 
Druggists have been paying the sum of 
$10.00 for a permit granted by the County 
Court. Under this bill No. 664 are they 
compelled t o pay as they have been doing? 

A decision at once will be appreciated." 

Sec tio~ 4483 R. s. Mo. 1929, provides as follows: 

"It shall be unlawful f or any person, 
firm, association, or corporation to 
manu.facture or sell ethyl alcohol or 
wine within the State of Mi ssouri for 
non-beverage purpos es without a permit 
therefor as herein provided.* * * * * 
Applicant s shall pay to the county clerk 
for permits issued as above set out,the 
following fees, to- wit: For e ach man• 
ufacturi~ permit the sum of f ifey 
dollars (i 50.00)J for each selling per­
mi t the sum of ten dollars ($10.00) ***" 

" 
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Section 4483 rurther provides ror certain monthly 
reports to be made by the holders or permi t s. 

Sec tion 4485 R. s . Mo. 1929 , provides as follows: 

"It shall be unlawful tor any phy­
sician, or pretended physician, 1n the 
state or Missouri, t o ~ake or issue 
any prescription to any per son for 
ethyl alcohol o r wine in any quantity, 
or f or any c ompound of which such 
liquors shall rorm a part w1 thout a 
perm! t therefor s ecured as herein pro­
vided.**** Applicants snall pay the 
county clerk for each permit issued 
as above set out , the sum of two 
dollars ( 2 . 00) . ***" 

Sec tion 4486 R. s . Mo. 1929, provides as follows: 

"That nothi nG 1n t his chapter contained 
shall be so construed as t o prevent or 
prohibit any reputable licensed physician , 
havinB authority or permit t o prescribe 
ethyl alcohol, or wine , rrom prescribing, 
in lieu thereof, any intoxicating 
liquor susceptibl e of use as a beverage, 
or to prevent or proh i bit any druggist 
f rom possessin8 such int oxicating 
liquors and 1n all such case s the phy­
sician writing such prescripti on, the 
person f or whom such prescription is 
written, and the druggis t fi l l ing same, 
shall be s ubject to the same rule s, and 
regula tiona , and t o the same penal ties 
and restricti ons as provided i n t his 
chapter f or the prescription and sale 
of ethyl alcohol or w4De. -u-.. riri.~" 

House ~ill No . 664, as passed by the 57th General 
Assembl y , specif ically repeals Section 4485 and 4486 R. s . 
Mo. 1929, and provides rar t wo new sections in lieu thereor as 
follows: 
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"Section 4485• It shall be lawful 
for any reputable physician licensed 
t o practice medicine and sur gery in 
this state to prescribe any disti lled , 
spirituous, vinous, f ermented or 
alcoholic liquor in such quantities 
and with such frequency and dosage as 
in his judgment the needs of hie 
patient may require . 

Section 4486 . It shall be lawful for 
~ register ed pharmacist engaged 1n 

• the retail drug business or emplo yed 
as a pharmacist 1n any retail drug 
store 1n thi s state t o fi ll any pre­
scription of any reputable physician 
licensed t o practice medicine and 
surgery in this state , prescribing for 
the person named in such prescription 
any dist i lled, spiritous, vinous , 
fermented or other alcoholic liquor. n 

Therefore it is the opinion o f this departl.llent tblt 
physicians are not requir ed t o obtain permits from the c ounty 
court 1n order to prescribe any distllled , s piritous, vinous, 
fermented or o t her a lcoholic liquor in such quantit i e s and with 
such frequency and dosage as in his judgment the needs of his 
patient may r equire, since Secti on 4485 R. s. 4o. 1929, has 
been repealed by House dill No. 664. A druggist under House 
Bill Ho . 664 , is not required to have a permit f rom the county 
court i n arder to ti l l any prescriptions of any reputable 

. physici ans licensed to practice medi cine and surgery in this 
State , nor are any reports required to be fi l ed by said 
druggist in the cou nty court. 

Howeve r , Section 4483 R. s . ~o . 1929 , was no t re­
pealed by House ~111 No . 664, and 1 t is unl awtul for any person 
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firm, association, or corporati on to manufacture or sell 
ethyl alcohol or wine within the state of Missouri for 
non- beverage purposes without a permit therefor as provided 
by said section of t he statute . 

APPROVEDz 

ROY McKITTRICK 
Attorney General. 

JWH : .JM 

Yours very truly • 

JOHN W • HOFFl.iAN • JR., 
Assis tant Attorney General . 


